Department of Choco are delimited from the lands of legitimate property awarded to 

private individuals" and the legal characterization and regulation of the collective 

territories of Curvarado and Jiguamiando carried out by INCODER in 2012, the area 

titled to the 62 privately owned lands of private individuals is three thousand one hundred 

and two hectares (3,102 ha). 

The area of the community council of the Jiguamiando River changes from fifty-four 

thousand nine hundred and seventy-three hectares (54,973 ha) as initially adjudicated 

in Resolution 029801 of November 22, 2000, to fifty-one thousand eight hundred and 

seventy hectares (51,870 ha) as established in Resolution 2159 of August 24, 2007. The 

polygon of the Community Council found in the ANT's open data portal has an area of 

51,504 ha, that is, it is below the adjudicated area, so this is taken as the official 

information of the Council's area considering that the private lands of the collective